Cancelling the Vesting in the Mount Wellington Road Board of Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Town of Komako, a Water Reserve, Suburbs of Auckland, North Auckland Land Otago Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is vested in the Mount Wellington Road Board, in trust, as a water reserve, by virtue of an Order in Council dated the fourteenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, and published in Gazette of the sixteenth day of that month, the said Order in Council having been issued pursuant to section four of the Public Property Act. 1881. Reserves Act, 1881:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Mount Wellington Road Board has duly consented to such cancellation:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one of section ten of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby cancel the vesting in the Mount Wellington Road Board of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Lot 58 of Section 12, Suburbs of Auckland: Area, 5 acres 2 roods, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/509.)

Cancelling the Reservation over Part of a Reserve in Block XII, Kowai Survey District, Canterbury Land District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for the uses of the Provincial Government, and particularly as a paddock for police horses, over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District containing by

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District containing by admeasurement 16 acres 2 roods 19 perches, more or less, and being portion of Reserve No. 425, situated in Block XII, Kowai Survey District, and bounded as follows:—

Towards the north-east by West Coast Road, 633-8 links; towards the south-east and again towards the north-east by other part of Reserve No. 425, 300-0 links and 286-8 links respectively; again towards the south-east by a public road, 881-1, 255-1, 340-8, and 220-5 links; towards the south-west by other part of Reserve No. 425 and Crown land, 1184-0 links; and towards the north-west by Rural Section No. 32030, 1768-9 links. Be all the aforesaid linkages more or less.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 22/1507b, deposited in Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 22/1507.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a cemetery reserve over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

Section 223, Town of Komako: Area, 5 acres 2 roods 5 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 9/2848.)

Declaring Portion of Road in Block XI, Mount Robinson Survey District, to be a Government Road.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 2 roods 30·06 perches.

Adjoining or passing through part Lot 8, D.P. 434, being part Manawatu-Kukutauaki 20 No. 5 Block.

ituated in Block XI, Mount Robinson Survey District.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 73246, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 62/9/59/5.)

Directing Sale of Railway Land at Onerahi under the Public Works Act, 1928.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of January, 1933.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

Works Art 1999 (American of the Public VV Works Act, 1928 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise howsoever, for any public work, is not required for such public work,

for any public work, is not required for such public work, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the condition set forth in the said Act:

And whereas provision is made under the thirty-sixth section of the said Act whereby any such land may, with the concurrence of the Governor-General, be sold on deferred payments extending over a period not exceeding five years: